Gordon” in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty Five Dollars 
and Eighty-Nine Cents ($169,165.89) (“Gordon Payment”); (2) Borland will issue a check 
payable to Gordon’s counsel, “Stephen F. Danz of Danz & Gerber,” in the amount of Eighty-Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars and Eleven Cents ($86,834.11) for payment of 
attorney’s fees and costs, and Borland shall report this payment on a Form 1099; and (3) Borland 
will issue a check payable to Gordon’s counsel, “R. Michael Hoffman,” in the amount of Sixty-

1.

Four Thousand Dollars ($64,000) for payment of attorney’s fees and costs, and Borland shall

[...]

any amounts or issue Gordon a Form W-2 or Form 1099 with respect to such allocated amount. 
Borland shall not withhold any amounts and shall issue Gordon a Form 1099 with respect to the 
remaining twenty percent (20%) of the Gordon Payment, specifically the amount of Thirty-Three 
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($33,833.18).

Tax I .lability. Gordon warrants that no advice or representation regarding 
the tax treatment of any payments hereunder has been made by Borland or its counsel Gordon has 
consulted with a tax attorney of his choice regarding the tax consequences of the Agreement,